
       81 E Little Canada Road 
        St. Paul, MN 55117 
        651.653.9776 phone / 651.653.9776 fax​          

        Joel Smith   
        President & Business Manager 

​ ​        
 
 

 
Via Electronic Filing 
 
April 18, 2025 
​  
Mr. Will Seuffert 
Executive Secretary  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission  
121 7th Place East, Suite 350  
St. Paul, MN 55101   
 
RE: In the Matter of the Petition by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy 
Minnesota Gas for Authority to Increase Rates for Natural Gas Service in Minnesota (MPUC Docket No. 
G0008/GR-23-173; OAH Docket No. 65-2500-39699)  
 
 
Dear Mr. Seuffert, 
 
The Laborers’ District Council of Minnesota and North Dakota (“LIUNA”) and International Union of 
Operating Engineers Local 49 (“Local 49”) respectfully submits the enclosed Exceptions to the 
Administrative Law Judge’s Report in the above-captioned matter. 
 
We have electronically filed our petition through eDockets, and copies have been properly served on the 
parties on the enclosed service list. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter.  
 
 
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Sincerely, 
 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  
 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Kevin Pranis 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ Marketing Manager 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (612) 224-6464 
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ kpranis@liunagroc.com​  
     

mailto:kpranis@liunagroc.com


MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

In the Matter of the Petition by CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy 
Minnesota Gas for Authority to Increase Rates for Natural Gas Service in Minnesota   

 
Docket No. G0008/GR-23-173 

 
Exceptions to the ALJ and Support for the Settlement 

 

The Laborers’ District Council of Minnesota and North Dakota and International Union of Operating Engineers Local 

49 do not have any exceptions to the ALJ report.  We support the settlement arrived at by the parties and 

encourage the Public Utilities Commission to adopt the report and approve the settlement.  We thank Judge 

O’Reilly for her work on this docket and appreciate the work of the other parties to arrive at a settlement that 

resolves all issues and is in the public interest. 

 

Dated: ​4/18/25​ ​ ​  Respectfully Submitted, 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​   

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ By: ​ Kevin Pranis, Marketing Manager 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ LIUNA Minnesota & North Dakota 

81 East Little Canada Road 

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ St. Paul, MN 55117​
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CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., 

d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Minnesota Gas 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Kevin Pranis, hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing petition for intervenor status 
in the matter of CenterPoint Energy Gas’ proposed rate increase on the attached list of persons in the method 
and manner indicated on the attached service list and as set forth below: 
 
Via electronic service; or by depositing a true and correct copy in a proper envelope with postage paid, 
addressed to the person, in the United States Mail at St. Paul, Minnesota, according to the preference each 
person has indicated on the attached service list. 
 
Dated this 18th day of April, 2025 

 
______________________________ 
Kevin Pranis 

 
 
 
 

 



Electronic Service Member(s) 
 
 
 
 

Last Name First 
Name 

Email Company Name Delivery 
Method 

View 
Trade 
Secret 

Ahern Michael ahern.michael@dorsey.com Dorsey & Whitney, LLP Electronic Service No 

Alonso Jorge jorge.alonso@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service No 

Auger Michael J Michael.auger@ever-green
energy.com 

Ever-Green Energy Electronic Service No 

Bayles Jessica L Jessica.Bayles@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No 

Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.co
m 

STINSON LLP Electronic Service No 

Black Cody cblack@peoplesenergy.coo
p 

People's Energy Cooperative Electronic Service No 

Bonnett Jason jason.bonnett@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service No 

Brama Elizabeth ebrama@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP Electronic Service No 

Brennan Kathleen 
M. 

kmb@mcgrannshea.com McGrann Shea Carnival, Straughn & 
Lamb, Chartered 

Electronic Service No 

Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.m
n.us 

Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No 

Case Barbara barbara.case@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service Yes 

Cerny Christoph
er J. 

ccerny@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Electronic Service No 

Commerce 
Attorneys 

Generic 
Notice 

commerce.attorneys@ag.st
ate.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service Yes 

Conlin Riley riley.conlin@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No 

Cooper Brooke bcooper@allete.com Minnesota Power Electronic Service No 

Crawford Brandon brandonc@cubminnesota.o
rg 

Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota Electronic Service No 

Dobson Ian M. ian.m.dobson@xcelenergy.
com 

Xcel Energy Electronic Service No 

Dornfeld Richard Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.
mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service No 

Edstrom Brian briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility Board of Minnesota Electronic Service No 

Eichstadt Richard richard.eichstadt@poet.co
m 

Poet Biorefining - Preston Electronic Service No 

Fair Catherine catherine@energycents.org Energy CENTS Coalition Electronic Service No 

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn. Department of Commerce Electronic Service Yes 



us 

Fuentes Daryll energy@usg.com USG Corporation Electronic Service No 

Geschwind David P. dp.geschwind@smmpa.org Southern Minnesota Municipal 
Power Agency 

Electronic Service No 

Gonzalez Ana Ana.Gonzalez@usc.salvati
onarmy.org 

Heat Share - Salvation Army Electronic Service No 

Henkel Annete mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility Investors Electronic Service No 

Johnson Richard Rick.Johnson@lawmoss.co
m 

Moss & Barnett Electronic Service No 

Johnson Phillips Sarah sarah.phillips@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No 

Krikava Michael mkrikava@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP Electronic Service No 

Kyto David djkyto@integrysgroup.com Integrys Business Support Electronic Service No 

Laney Carmel carmel.laney@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No 

Larson James D. james.larson@avantenergy.
com 

Avant Energy Services Electronic Service No 

Lipman Eric eric.lipman@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service No 

Loeffler Michael mike.loeffler@nngco.com Northern Natural Gas Co. Electronic Service No 

Merz Greg greg.merz@ag.state.mn.us Office of the Attorney General-DOC Electronic Service No 

Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn
.us 

Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No 

Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.co
m 

Stoel Rives LLP Electronic Service No 

Murray Travis travis.murray@ag.state.mn.
us 

Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No 

Norris Samanth
a 

samanthanorris@alliantene
rgy.com 

Interstate Power and Light Company Electronic Service No 

Phillips Catherine Catherine.Phillips@wecene
rgygroup.com 

Minnesota Energy Resources Electronic Service No 

Residential 
Utilities Division 

Generic 
Notice 

residential.utilities@ag.stat
e.mn.us 

Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service Yes 

Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.c
om 

Martin & Squires, P.A. Electronic Service No 

Schmiesing Elizabeth eschmiesing@winthrop.co
m 

Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A. Electronic Service No 

Scholtz Peter peter.scholtz@ag.state.mn.
us 

Office of the Attorney General-RUD Electronic Service No 

Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us Public Utilities Commission Electronic Service Yes 

Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.co
m 

Shaddix And Associates Electronic Service Yes 

Sipiorski Colleen Colleen.Sipiorski@wecener
gygroup.com 

Minnesota Energy Resources 
Corporation 

Electronic Service No 



Smith Ken ken.smith@ever-greenener
gy.com 

Ever Green Energy Electronic Service No 

Snaza Cari cari.snaza@state.mn.us Office of Administrative Hearings Electronic Service No 

Starns Byron E. byron.starns@stinson.com STINSON LLP Electronic Service No 

Stasik Richard richard.stasik@wecenergyg
roup.com 

Minnesota Energy Resources 
Corporation (HOLDING) 

Electronic Service No 

Stastny Kristin kstastny@taftlaw.com Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP Electronic Service No 

Strommen James M jstrommen@kennedy-grave
n.com 

Kennedy & Graven, Chartered Electronic Service No 

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com Winthrop & Weinstine Electronic Service No 

Vohs Amelia avohs@mncenter.org Minnesota Center for Environmental 
Advocacy 

Electronic Service No 

Whelan Casey cwhelan@kinectenergy.com Kinect Energy Group Electronic Service No 

Williams Samanth
a 

swilliams@nrdc.org Natural Resources Defense Council Electronic Service No 

Zakoura James P. Jim@smizak-law.com Smithyman & Zakoura Chartered Electronic Service No 

 
 


